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*273. [The questioner (Shrimati Savita Sharda) was absent for answer vide page 55 Infra.]
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1. �"d�� 51 1993.10

2 ����
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Approval of FDIs

†*274. SHRI RAM JETHMALANI:

SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH 'LALAN':††

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is fact that a number of projects related to power, chemical, fertilizer and petroleum sectors in which foreign investment was proposed, were sanctioned in the country during the year 2001 and upto June

2002;

(b) if so, the details of capital investments made in the projects sanctioned; and

(c) the details of the projects in which implementation has started upto September, 2002 and the capital investment therein, Sector-wise?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRI ARUN

SHOURIE): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

(a) The number of proposals approved under Government and RBI route for FDI in power, chemical fertilizer and petroleum sectors along with the amount of investment approved, sector-wise, is given below:

(Rs. in Crore)

SI.

No.

Sector Number of

Proposals between

January 2001 -June 2002

Approvals

Amount

1 2 3 4

1.

2.

Power

Chemicals

51

125

1993.10

527.45

†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
††The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Rajiv Rahjan Singh 'Lalan'.
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1            2                                           3 4

3.        Fertilizers                             02 78.56

4.        Oil Refinery including             36 6221.73

Petroleum

(b) and (c) The details of the investments made upto September

2002, against the above approvals, sector-wise, is given below:—

 (Rs. in Crore)

SI.      Sector                                No. of Amount Invested
No.                                             Remittances

made by the

companies

1.        Power                                      39 1141.66

2.        Chemical                                 56 648.70

3.        Fertilizer                                   2 78.40

4.        Oil Refinery including              16 946.46

Petroleum

Implementation of individual projects in the private sector is not monitored at the level of Central Government. In the case of public sector projects, the monitoring is done by the Administrative Ministries concerned.

Government has put in place an institutional mechanism under the Foreign Investment Implementation Authority (FIIA), which acts as a single-point interface between foreign investors and the various authorities at Central and State level, to resolve implementation related problems. Under this mechanism, approval holders for projects of Rs. 100.00 crore or above are contacted with a view to ascertaining the status of implementation as also implementation related problems, if any, which can be taken up by FIIA.

During.the period January 2001 to June 2002, nine projects of Rs. 100 crore and above were approved in power, chemical, fertilizer and petroleum sectors.

The implementation status of these projects is given in the Statement (See below)

In addition to this, all approval letters, irrespective of the size of project, contain the name and contact address of the nodal officer of FIIA who may be contacted in case the foreign investor requires any assistance with regard to implementation of the project.
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Statement

Statement of sanctioned FDI Mega Projects (Investment of Rs. 100 crore & above) in Power, Chemical, Fertilizer and Petroleum Sectors

Si
.

Company FCDate Collaborator Country Sector Equity Equity State Implementation

N
o.

     (Rs. in
lakh)

(%)  Status

1. Mercury
infrastrcture
Limited

11.12.2001 Deutsche
International
Trust
Corporation

Channel
Island

Chemicals 11165 Tamil Nadu Under
Implementatio
n

2. Omnium
Francais
Industrial el.
Commercial
(OFIC)

18.01.2002 OFIC S.A.
Through OTS
WOS
Onduline,
France

France Chemicals
(other than
Fertilizers)

10200

100

 Maharashtr
a

Not under
implementatio
n

3. Reliance
Petroleum
Limited

31.07.2001 GDP. Euro
Issues
(GDR)

Oil
Refinery

500000 14.99 Gujarat Not raised

4. Petro Energy
Products Co.
India Limited

30.09.2001 Tourraine
Holding Ltd.

U.K. Oil
Refinery

76000 86 Pondicherry Not under
implementatio
n

5. Caltex Gas
India Pvt Ltd.

6.05.2002 Caltex Oil
Corporation

USA Oil
Refinery

22910 100 Others Not under
implementatio
n 6. Gujarat

Power Gen
Energy
Corporation

31.08.2001 CLP
Powergen
India Limited

Mauritius Power 46666 64.1 Gujarat implemente
d
(acquisition)

7. Samalapatti
Power Co.
Pvt. Limited

31.01.2002 Wart Sila
India Power
INVSTSL

Cayman
Island

Power 11580.4 85 Tamil Nadu Under
implementatio
n

8. Indo Gulf 7.02.2002 Indo Bharat Mauritius Power 14400 12.14 Uttar Pradesh Not under Corporation

Ltd
 Industrial

Holding
Corporation

     implementation

9. Powergen India 5.04.2002 Powergen U.K. Power 61684.17 100 Others Holding Company
 Ltd.  PLC      Operations
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ह* �"%�S� 7I� �2�� ह�, ����
 �� ��
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SHRIARUN SHOURIE: In the oil refinery sector, one proposal relates to Reliance Industries Limited. As the hon. Member has rightly said, they were to raise US $ 1 billion through GDRs and ADRs. But, they informed us, both, because of the market condition and because of the excess refining capacity in India, at the moment, and secondly, because of the downtrend in the US market after the 9/11, they have deferred the placement of ADRs and GDRs.
That is the position.

�� �� �8 �� � I�ह “

�” : ��

*� �=���� �ह�2�, 29��� /V
 �� ��+* �ह�2� ��
�ह ��

� #�ह9�(� �� 5���
 �� ��
�L ��  ���� �! �� 	O"�%&�!& ह� 7��! �12* �� �12* /��;3

3�W ह� ��
 	���  ��
 �����* %�� �� �P
 �* ����"�ह* �* �� �ह* ह� ?

�� ��� ���� : ��, ह�&� v� 2* ��&� �ह* ह� ;�L�� 	O���K �� ��5* �` (? ह�,
��:�� ��� �� ��� ह� (? ह�, 	� ��� ��  ;"�&�� �! =*, 5%&� ;"�&�� v� 2000-03 �! they are

more than double of the first quarter of the last year, but the implementation on the ground remains tardy, because of the familiar problems of land acquisition, power connection and so on. We will try our best to work with the State Governments and local authorities to expedite that. He is right that it is the core of the problem to which we should attend. Sir, a facilitation centre has been set up in the Ministry in which all queries are replied. About 2,000 queries were replied last year. But, I am sure, answering queries is not enough and we should really work with all the authorities so that the projects can, actually, come up.

SHRI PRITHVIRAJ CHAVAN: Sir, the hon. Minister has given us the figures with regard to the approval of the FDI. I would, specifically, like to know from him whether the definition of FDI is undergoing a change as per the international practice and whether any group was appointed, specifically, to redefine the way we compute the FDI. If 'yes', what is the status of that?
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SHRIARUN SHOURIE: Sir, the hon. Member, I am sure, knows the International Financial Corporation had commissioned a study in which they found India has not included several items, as a part of the FDI inflow which other countries, specially China, has included. As a consequence of that study, in October, a Group had been set up. This Expert Group submitted its Report in October. The third meeting to operationalise the recommendations of this Group is scheduled to be held tomorrow. We found that sixteen items, which China and other countries, are including as FDI, going by the IMF Code, are not being included in India and if they were included then, for instance, the figure for last year would not be US $ 2.6 billion, but would be around US $ 6-7 billion.

*275. [The questioner (Shri Ramachandra Khuntia) was absent. For answer vide Page 56.]

*276. [The questioner (Dr. Alladi P. Rajkumar) was absent. For answer vide Page 57.]
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